Minnesota law.
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CHAPTER 155.

An act to appropriate money for the general expenses
of the state government and for other purposes.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the state of Minne-
sota:

Section 1. That the sums of money hereinafter
named, or so much thereof as may be necessary, are
hereby appropriated from any moneyvs in the state
treasury not otherwise appropriated for the purposes
named 1n the following sections of this act.

Sec. 2. Miscellaneous appropriations for the fiscal
year ending July thirty-first (31st), cighteen hundred
and ninety-eight {(1898).

First—For expenses examining, appraising and

selling state lands, estimating and scaling

pine timber, detecting trespass upon an

caring for the public lands belonging to the

state; for inspecting the output of iron ore

and other minerals on state lands, and for

expenses incurred in prosecutions for trespass

upon public lands of the state, fourteen thou-

sand dolars......... oo $14.,000
Second—For expenses in selecting and examin-

ing swamp lands for the grant to statein-

stitutions and examining vacant govern-

ment lands for indemnity school lands se-

lections, four thousand dollars..................... 4,000
Third—For fees of registers and receivers of

the United States land offices in making ab-

stracts of final entries of public lands for tax-

ation, as provided by section one hundred

and eighteen (118) of the general tax law,

two hundred dollars.......cccooviiinnninnniin 200
Fourth—For payment of fees of referees of dis-

trict courts as provided by section fifty-five

(55) of the general laws of eighteen hundred

and eighty-five (1885), six hundred dollars.. 600
Fifth—For the payment of costs of suits insti-

tuted by the attorney general on behalf of

the state and for costs incurred by him in

suits instituted against the state, one thous-

and dollars...........cccievieiiriiiiiie s s 1,000
Sixth—For payment of expenses of requisition

of fugitives from justice, and rewards for de-

tecting criminals, one thousand dollars........ 1,000
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Seventh—For expenses of sheriffs conveying
prisoners to state prison and reformatory,
six thousand five hundred dollars..

Eighth—For additional allowance for contin-
gent expenses of the supreme court, seven
hundred and fifty dollars..

Ninth—For the railroad and warehouse com-
missien, for carrying out the provisions of
the several laws under which they act,
twen ty-five hundred dollars.., .

Tenth—Tor mileage and per diem of the state
board of equalwatlon twenty-five hundred
dollars...

Eleventh—For additional allowance for con-
tingent expenses of the state anditor’s and
land commissioner’s department, three hua-
dred dollars............

Twelfth—For allowance for extra land clerks
in state auditor’s office, twenty-seven hun-
dred dollars.....coeovvncieeeen,

Thirteenth—For allowance forextra anditor’s
clerk in state auditor’s office, one thousand
dollars ...oivernran.

Fourteenth-—For salarj of state Tibrarian’s
assistant, appointed under chapter twelve
(12), g eneral laws of eighteen hundred and
mnetnthree (1893), nine hundred dollars, ..

Fifteenth—For extra janitors for the state
capitol, additiona!, eighteen hundred dol-
lars.. .

Sixteenth—For additional salarj of the engi-
neer at the state capitol as authorized %l?
chapter ninety-nine (99), general laws of
eighteen hundred and nmetv-three (1893),
three handred dollars..

Seventeenth—For repalrs “and fumIShmg cap-
itol, two thousand dollars.. -

E1ghteenth——For- fuel, lights, water etc “for
the state capitol, f'orty -five hundred dollars..

Nineteenth—For rentof telephoneinstraments,
five hundred and thirty dollars..

Twentieth—For payment of bountv for kllhng
wolves, five thousand dollars... .

Twenty first—TFor forest preserva.tion as pro-
vided by chapter one hundred and ninety-six
(196], %eneral laws of eighteen hundred and
ninety-five (1895), five thousand dollars......

Twenty-second—For the improvement, care
and maintenance of the state park at the
Dalles of the $t. Croix, acquired under pro-
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vision of chapter one hundred and sixty-nine
(169), general laws of eighteen hundred and
ninety-ﬁve {1895),tobe eernded for general
improvement of said park in such manner
and under such rules as the governor may
prescribe, twenty-five hundred dollars..........
Twenty-third—For the erection of a soldiers’
monument in Hillside cemetery, Minneapolis,
with cannon donated by the general govern-
ment, under direction of Willlam Downs
Post, Grand Army of the Republic, two hun-
dred dollars..........cooeveiiiiiciniiiiin e
Twenty-fourth—For the improvements of
buildings and land at thestate camp grounds
at Lake View, Wabhasha county, five hun-
dred dollars.............ccccciiiiiiinii
Twenty-fifth—For the purchase of Minnesota
reports as provided by law, thirty-four hun-
dred dollars............ccoeeveeiciiiis e
Twenty-sixth—For printing, advertising and
binding, as may be provided by contract
for the several state departments and offic-
ers, twenty thousand dollars........c...o.ocennils
Twenty-seventh—For printing ten thousand
copies of the educational laws of the state,
one hundred and twelve (112) pages, more
or less, six hundred and seventy-five dollars,
Twenty-eighth—For revising and codifying
school laws, including session of eighteen
hundred and ninety-seven (1897}, one hund-
red dollars............oiiiii s
Twenty-ninth—For printing the proceedings
of the Minnesota Educational association,
four hundred dollars ......cccccceiiiiiinnieniinennnn.
Thirticth—For payment of expressage and
exchange on remittances of county treasur-
ers to state treasurer and expense of col-
lecting honds and coupons, five hundred
AOIlArs. .o,
Thirty-first—For salaries of the judges of the
district court, in addition to the annual ap-
ropriations heretofore established by law,
orty-three thousand five hundred dollars...
Thirty-second—For the contingent fund of the
attorney general, in addition to the annual
appropriation heretoforeestablished by law,
five hundred dollars.........ocovvrvieriniiiinninnnnn.
Thirty-third—For completing the drainage
svstem in certain counties, as provided by
chapter two hundred and twenty-one (221)
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of the general laws of eighteen hundred and’
ninety-three (1893) and chapter one hun-
dred and sixty-four {(164) of the general
laws of eighteen hundred and ninety-five

(18935), seventy-five hundred doliars............ § 7,500

Fiscal year Sec. 3. Miscellaneous appropriations for the fiscal
g july,

1899, vear ending July thirtyv-first (31st), eighteen hundred

and ninety-nine (1899. )
First—For expenses examining, appraisin

and selling state lands, estimating and scal-

ing pme timher, detecting trespass npon and

caring for the pubht lands belonging to the

state; for inspecting the output of iton ore

and other minerals on state lands, and for

expenses incurred in prosecutions for tres-

pass upon public lands of the state, fourteen

thousand dollars.. . $14,000
Second—Tor ex penses in Selechng and examin-

ing swamp lands for the grant to stateinsti-

tutions and examining vacant government

lands for indemnity school lands selections,

fourthousand dollars .......oooeiviiiiiciiiiiiees 4,000
Third—For fees of registers and receivers of

the United States land offices in making ah-

stracts of final entries of public lands for

taxation. as provided by section one hun-

dred and eighteen (118) of the general tax

law, two hundred dollars..........oooevieien el 200
Fourth—For payment of fees of referees of dis-

trict courts as provided by section fifty-five

(55) of the general laws of eighteen hundred

and eightv-five (1885) six hundred dollars... 600
Fifth—For the payment of costs of suits insti-

tuted by the attorrey general on behalf of

the state and for costs incurred by them in

suits instituted against the state, ive hun-

dred dollars... . 500
Sixth—For pavment of e:\penses “of reqms:-

tion of fugitives from justice, and rewards

for detecting criminals, one thousand dol-

lars.. 1,000
Seventh—For expenses of sheriffs convevmg

pﬂsoners tostate prison and reformatorv,

six thousand five hundred dollars.. 6,500
Eighth—For additional allowance for con-

tingent expenses of the supreme court, seven

hundred and fifty dollars... - 750
Ninth—For the railroad and warehouse com-

mission, for carrying out the provisions of

the several laws under which they act, twen-

ty-five hundred dollars... ererararerera e, 2,500
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Tenth—For mileage and per diem of the state
board of equalization, twenty-five hundred
dollars.......oociiv e

Eleventh—For additional allowance for con-
tingent expenses of the state auditor’s and
land commissioner’s department, three hun-
dred dollars................cocooiivniinenn

Twelfth—For allowance for extra land clerks
in state auditor’s office, twenty-seven hun-
dred dollars...................in

Thirteenth—For allowances for extra audi-
tor's clerks in state auditor’'s office, one
thousand dollars..........ccoccorvievieniiiiinnn,

Fourteenth—For salary of state librarian’s
assistant, appointed under chapter twelve
(12}, general laws of eighteen hundred and
ninety-three (1893) nine hundred dollars.....

Fifteenth—For extra janitors for the state
;:apitol, additional, eighteen hundred dol-
ELTB . ce st i ee e rrr e nerenssae e saaeaans

Sixteenth—For additional salary of the engi-
neer at the state capitol, as authorized by
chapter ninety.nine (99), general laws of
eighteen hundred and ninety-three (1893),
three hundred dollars..........cc.ococviiiieviinninans

Seventeenth—For repairs and furnishing capi-
tol, two thousand dollars.........ocooeerine

Eighteenth—For fuel, lights, water, etc., tor
the state capitol, forty-five hundred dollars..

Nineteenth—Forrent of telephoneinstruments,
five hundred and thirty dollars.........cccccooeee

Twentieth—For payment of bounty for killing
wolves, five thousand dollars.........c.oeeeeennene

Twenty-first—or forest preservation, as pro-
vided bychapter one hundred and ninety-six
{196}, general laws of eighteen hundred and
ninety-five {1895), five thousand dollars......

Twenty-second—For the improvement, care
and maintenance of the state park at the
Dalles of the St. Croix. acquired under pro-
vision of chapter one hundred and sixty-nine
(169), %eneral laws of eighteen hundred and
ninety-hve (1895), to be expended for general
improvement of said park in such manner
and under such rules as the governor may
prescribe, twenty-five hundred dollars..........

Twenty-third—For payment of expressage and
exchange on remittances of county treasurers
to state treasurer and expenses collecting
bonds and coupons, five hundred dollars......
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Twenty-fourth—For the purchase of Minne-
sota reports as provided by law, thirty-four
hundred dollars......oove v e e, 3,400
Twenty-fifth—For printing, advertising and
binding, as may be provided by contract,for
the several state departments and officers,
thirty thousand doliars... e . 80,000
Twenty -sixth—For the salaries of _]udges of
disteict courts in addition to the annual ap-
ropriations heretofore established by law,
For the fiscal year ending July thirty-first
(31st), ecighteen hundred and ninety-nine
(1899) and annually thereafter, forty-three
thousand five hundred dollars ......... . 43,500
Twenty-seventh—For the contingent fund of i
the attomev—genera] in addition to the an-
nual qumpnatlon heretofore estahlished
by law, hive hundred dollars.. 500

SEc. 4. Appropriations for educational purposes for
the fiscal year ending July thirty-first (31st), eighteen
hundred and ninety-seven (1897):

First—For the state university, for finishin

campus improvements, t\venty-ﬁve hundre

AOIALS cvorririire e s 2,600
Second—For the state university for equip-

ment for the mechanical and electrical en-

gineering department, twelve thousand dol-

ars 12,000
Third—For the St. Clond normal school “for

completing the north wing, boiler house

machmery, plumbing, etc., in part, ten thou-

sand dollars.. e . 10,000
Fourth—Por the \Vmona normal school for
repairs, etc., twenty-five hundred dollars... 2,500

Sec. 5. Appropriations for educational purposes for
the fiscal vear ending July thirty-first (31st), eighteen
hundred and ninety-eight (1898)

First—For the state university, for equipment
of medical building, thirteen thousand dol-

TATS e ceeetee et ettt e ete e ee e e arsb it e e e e s $13,000
Second—For the state university, for the pur-
chase of books, six thousand dollars............ 6,000

Third—For theschool of agriculture, for heat-

ing and lighting, eighteen thousand dollars 18,000
Fourth—For the school of agriculture, for the

erection and furnishing for a dormitory for

%-ér]s twenty-five thousand dollars............... 25,000
Fifth—For the school of acrncu]ture, for ex-
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penses incident to establishing co-education,
three thousand dollars..........ceeeeieieinniiniinnnnnn
Sixth—For the Winona normal school, for
continuous session, eight thousand dollars
Seventh—For the Winona normal school. for
current expenses, in addition to the annual
appropriations heretofore established, five
thousand dollars.....c.ccovvviveiiieiiiiii,
Eighth—For the AMankato normal school, for
lihrary and museum, fifteen hundred dollars.
Ninth—For the Mankato normal school, for
continuous session, eight thousand dollars..
Termth—For the Mankato normal school, for
current expenses in addition to the annual
appropriations heretofore established, five
thousand dollars.........cccceeee i
Eleventh—For the St. Cloud normal school,
for completion and furnishing of the north
wing, boiler house, machinery and plumbing,
fifteen thousand dollars.........cccccin i,
Twelfth—For the St. Cloud normal school, for
current expenses in addition to the annual
appropriation heretofore established, four
thousand dollars..........cooveiminnin
Thirteenth—For the Moorhead normalschool,
for library, museum, repairs, etc., thirty-five
hundred dollars .oocevv coieeiiirr
Fourteenth—For the Moorhead normalschool,
for current expenses in addition to the an-
nual appropriations heretofore established,
two thousand dollars...........ccovvvenniiiniinnnnn..
Fifteenth—For the encouragement of higher
education, for the support of high schools
under chapter one hundred and forty-four
(144) of the generallaws of eighteen hundred
and eighty-one (1881) in addition to the
sum now allowed by law for the support of
high schools, ten thousand dollars...............
Sixteenth—For the encouragement of higher
education, for the support of gradedschools,
ten thousand dollars.............coiiiiinnnn
Seventeenth—For the experiment farm at
Crookston, for further equipment under the
provisions of chapter one hundred and sixty-
two (162) of the general laws of eighteen
hundred and ninety-five (1895), twenty-five
hundred dollars ...vevieiiiiiii
Eighteenth—For the experiment farm at
rookston, for expenses of maintenance, two
thousand dollars.........c.cevvivevrmneiiiienininnnnn.n,
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Nineteenth—For the experiment farm at

Grand Rapids, for further equipment under

the provisions of chapter one hundred and

sixty-two (L62) of the general laws of eigh-

teen hundred and ninety-five (1895), twen-

ty-five hundred dollars.. . . 2,600
Twentieth—For the expenment farm  at

Grand Rapids, for expenses of maintenance,

two thousand dollars........., - 2,000

Provided, That no teacher other than the president
shall teach more than nine months in any one vear
in any normal school where the continuous session is
established.

Educational Skc. 6. Appropriations for educatiocnal purposes for
Reeal weme  the fiscal vear ending July thirty-first (31st), eighteen
ending July,  hyndred nimety-nine ?1399
First—TFor the state university, for the pur-
chase of hooks, six thousand dollars............ 6,000
Second—For the school of agriculture, for the
cxpenses incident to establishing coeduca-

tion, four thousand dollars .. 4,000
T hlrd—-l"or the Winona norrnal school for
continuous sesston, eight thousand dollars... 8,000

Fourth—For the Winona normal school, for
current expenses in addition te the annual
appropriations heretofore established by

law, five thousand dollars .. - - 5,000
Fifth—For the Mankato n ormal school for
continuous session, cight thousand dollars.. 8,000

Sixth—For the Mankato normal school, for

current expenses, in addition to the annual

appropriations heretoforeestablished by law,

five thousand dollars..........omnicnn 5,000
Seventh—For the St. Cloud normal School for

current expenses, in addition to the annual

appropriations heretofore established by

law, four thoasand dollars. .. . 4,000
E:crhth-—E‘or the Moorhead normal school for

current expenses, in addition to the annnal

appropriations heretofore established by

law, two thousand dollars......oocec, 2,000
Ninth—For the Duluth normal school, for put-

ting in foundation of normal school build-

ing, five thousand dollars........ 5,000
Tenth—For the encouragement of }ngher edu-

cation, for the support of high schools under

chapter one hundred and forty-four (144) of

the general laws of cighteen hundred and

eighty-one (1881), in addition to the sum

now allowed by law for the support of high
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schools, ten thousand dollars.......occovvveeeninns 10,000
Eleventh—For the encouragement of higher

education, for the support of graded schools,

ten thousand dollars........oceevveeiciiiiiiiineinnnns 10,000
Twelfth—For the experiment farm at Crooks-

ston, for expenses of maintenance, two thou-

sanddollars.......ccccooiini 2,000
Thirteenth—For the experiment farm at

Grand Rapids, for expenses of maintenance,

two thousand dollars........ccoovimveevinieneeenn, 2,000

Provided, that no teacher other than the president
shall teach more than nive months in any one year in
any normal school where thecontinuous sessionis estab-
lished.

SEC. 7. Appropriations for the current expenses of
the state correctional and charitable institutions, in
addition to the anmual appropriations heretofore estab-
lished by law, for the fiscal year ending eighteen hun-
dred and ninety-eight (1898},

First—For the St. Peter state hospital, thirty-

six thousand dollars........cceeeeviiiiiiiiiiiicinnn... $36,000
Second—For the Rochester state hospital

forty-six thousand four hundred dollars....... 46,400
Third—For the Fergus Falls state hospital,

one hundred fifty-four thousand doltars....... 154.,000
Fourth—For the school for the deaf, twelve

thonsand seven hundred dollars................... 12,700
Fifth—For the school for the blind, eight

thousand dollars.........cccoeiiiiviiivii e 8,000
Sixth—For the schoo! for the feeble-minded,

sixty thousand dollars...........c.occiviierinnenn, 60,000
Seventh—For the state public school, twenty-

one thousand dollars................coovene 21,000
Eighth—TFor the state training school,twenty-

two thousand dollars.......coocoveiiiiiiciiiiinnne. 22 000
Ninth—For the state reformatory, thirty

thousand dollars...........ccooois i 30,000

Provided, that the hoard of trustees of the state
hospitals for insane and the board of directors of the
Minnesota institute for defectives shall have authority,
by and with the approval of the auditor of state, to
transfer a portion of the funds appropriated for the
current expenses of either of the institutions under their
charge to the use of either of the other institutions un-
der their charge, in case of necessity.

SEC. 8. Appropriations for the current expenses of P

the state correctional and charitable institutions, in ad-
dition to the annunal appropriations heretofore estab-

Current ¢x-
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stitntions,
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lished hy law, for the fiscal year ending July thirty-first
(31st), eighteen hundred and ninety-nine (1899).
First—For §t. Peter state hospital, thirtysix

thousand dollars............ .. $36,000
Second—For the Rochester state h05p1ta.1 for-
ty-six thousand four hundred dollars... .. 46,400

Third—For the Ferﬁus Falls state hosplta‘l
one hundred and fifty-four thousand dollars. 154,000
Fourth—For the school for the deaf, fourteen

thousand tour hundred dollars. .. . . 14,400
Fifth—For the school for the blmd nmc thou

sand three hundred dollars... . - 9,300
Sixth—For the school for f'eeble-mmded smtv .

thousand dollars........cccovciciniicceinnneniaes - 60,000
Seventh—For the state public school, twenty-

one thousand dollars..........c.ocoiveevcenivieinierenn, 21,000
Eighth—For the state training school,twenty-

three thousand dollars................ e 23,000
Ninth—For the state reformatorv th1rtv five

thousand dollars.. veeene. 35,000

Provided, that the board of trustees “for the state
hospitals forinsane and the board of directors of the
Minnesota institute for defectives shall have authority,
by and with the approval of the auditor of state, to
transfer a portion of the funds appropriated for the
current expenses of either of the institutions nnder their
charge to the use of either of the other institutions un-
der their charge, in case of necessity.

Provided, further, that the hoard of control of the
state public school shall have authority, by and with
the apyroval of the auditor of state, to transfer a por-
tion of the funds appropriated to anT particular fund
to any other fund.

SEC. 9. Appropriations for huildings, improvements,
etc., for the state correctional and charitable instita-
tions for the fiscal year ending [uly thirty first (31st),
eighteen hundred and ninety-seven (1897)-
First—For the St. Peter state hospital, for re-

pairs, alterations and enlargements, not in-

cluding slaughter houses and feed stable,

twenty-five thousand dollars........cccoo.eeeee $25,000
Second—For the Rochester state hospital, for

new hoilers, electric lighting, plumbing, and

for seating and furnishing chapel, twenty-

three thousand five hundred dollars.. ........... 23,500
Third—For the Fergus Falls state hospital,

for east detached ward, thirty thousand

dollars.......... . 30,000
Fourth—For the Fergrus Falls state hosp1tal

for carpenter shop, for laundry enlargement,
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piggery, etc., five thousand five hundred

OMATIS...cee e e re e e cean 5,500
Fifth—For the school for the deaf, for deep

well, pump, tank, smoke stack, engine, ma-

chinery, etc.,s1x thousand eight hundred and

fifty dollars.........ooo i 6,850
Sixth—For the schoolforfeeble-minded, for cot-

tage for epileptics, shop and cold storage,

ten thousand dollars..........cooooviviee et 10,000
Seventh—For the state training school, for

completing shop and J)urchasing machinery,

twenty-five hundred dollars............cc.ccooeveeee 2,600

Sec. 10. Appropriations for improvements, build-
ings, etc., for the state correctional and charitable in-
stitutions for the fiscal year ending July thirty-first
(31st), eighteen hundred and ninety-eight (1898).
First—For the St. Peter state hospital, for re-

Eairs and alterations and enlargements for

itchen,dining rooms, laundry, shops, plumb-

ing, etc., twenty-five thousand doﬁars ......... 25,000
Second—For the Rochester state hospital, for

new hoilers, electric lighting, plumbing, and

for seating and furmishing chapel, twelve

thousand dollars ......cooovveninvvnieiei s 12,000
Third—For the Fergus Falls state hospital,

for east detached ward, thirty-five thoun-

sand dollars..........ceeeeiiviiiiiiiii i, 35,000
Fourth—For the school for the deaf, for trades

building, gymnasium for girls, kindergarten

department and equipment in part, five

thousand dollars..................cooioiviiiiiniiienenn, 5,000
Fifth—For the school for the blind, for finish-

ing hospital, building barn and steam heat

for cottage, two thousand dollars................ 2,000
Sixth—For the school for feeble-minded. for

building barn, three thousand five hundred

AOLlATS. it e 3,500
Seventh—For the school for feeble-minded, for

cottage for epileptics, shog and cold storage

and dynamo, eighteen thousand and five

hundred dollars.................iiiivvirii e, 18,500
Eighth—For the state public school, forlibrary
books, two hundred and fifty dollars............ 250

Ninth—For the state public school, for the
erection of school house, eight thousand

dolAars.....ccovviiiiiriiie e 8,000
Tenth—For the state public school, for the
state agency, three thousand dollars............ 3,000

Eleventh—For the state training school, for
library books, two hundred and fifty doliars 250

Bufldingw and
improve-
ments cor.
and char, {n-
stitutions,
fiacal year
ending 1808,
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Twelfth—For the state training schoal, for

teachers and equipments for the manual

training school, two thousand dollars......... 2,000
Thirteenth—For the state training school, for

uniforms for the state training school hanad,

three hundred and fifey dollays ....oovvvreeeennn, 350
Fourteenth—For the state training school, for

assistant to the state agent, six hundred

dollars.........oocccriiii e 600
Fifteenth—For the state training school, for

the erection of school house in part, ten

thousand dollars........cco oo eeiee e 10,000
Sixteenth—For the state reformatory, for

matetials, etc., for new buildings; provided,

that the work on the sanie shall he done as

far as practicable by the inmates, fifteen

thousanddollars.........ccocveev e, 15,000

Buidings end  Spc.11. Appropriationsfor buildings, improvements,
ments cor.  etc.,for the statecorrectional and charitableinstitutions
Shtutioss, Ba- for the year ending July thirty-first (31st), eighteen
calyear end- hpndred and ninety-nine (1899):

ing 1809.

First—For the S1i. Peter state hospital, for re-

pairs, alterations and enlargements for kit-

chen, dining rooms, laundry, shops, plumb-

ing, ete., twenty-five thousand dollars......... 25,000
Second—For the Fergus Falls state hospital,

for east detached ward, forty-five thonsand

AOILATS i it ee e e er e 53,000
Third—For the school for the deaf, for com-

pleting trades building, gymnasium for girls,

kindergarten and equipment, five thonsand

TS 01 e T S VTN 5,000
Fourtb—For the school for feehle-minded, for

cottage for epileptics, shop and cold storage,

fifteen thousand dollars..........ccoceevvvveeeer e, 15,000
Fifth—For the state public school, for libra-
¥y books, two hundred and fifty dollars...... 250

Sixth—For the state public school, for com-

pleting school house, four thousand doMars. 4,000
Seventh—For the state public school, for the

state agency, three thousand dollars...._....... 3,000
Eighth—For the state training school, for

completing school house, refitting school

rooms, etc., eight thousand dollars.............. 8,000
Ninth—For the state training school, forlibra-
ry books, two hundred and fifty dollars.... 250

Tenth—For the state training school, for
teachers and equipment for manual train-
ing school, two thousand dollars................ 2,000
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Eleventh—For the state training school, for

assistant to the state agent, six hundred

dollars. ..o 600
Twelfth—For the state reformatory, for ma-

terials, etc., for new buildings; provided,

that the work on the same shall be done as

far as practicable by inmates, fifteen thou-

sand dollars..............oiiiiie s 15,000

SEc. 12. Appropriations for extraordinary repairs
and improvements for the fiscal year ending July thirty-

first (31st), eighteen hundred and ninety-eight (1898):
First—Forthe St. Peterstatehospital, twenty-

five hundred dollars.......ccooveeiveciiiiiiiinnn, 2,500
Second—For the Rochester state hospital,

twenty-five hundred dollars.......cccoocovvvvei. 2,500
Third—For the Fergus Falls state hospital,

twenty-five hundred dollars.......................... 2,500
Fourth—For thesoldiers’ home, fifteen hundred

dollars ...ooceiveeieeriii e v 1,500
Fifth—For the school for the deaf, two thous-

And dollars........ccoveiii e s 2,000
Sixth—TFor the school for the blind, eight hun-

dred dollars........ococeiiiiiiiiiiiniii e 800
Seventh—TFFor the school for the feeble-minded,

twenty-five hundred dollars......................... 2,500
Eighth—For the state public school, eighteen

hundred dollars, and for the purchase of

washing machine................. 1,800
Ninth—For the state training school, fifteen

hundred dollars.........cccoieiiiiiiniin . 1,500
Tenth—For the state reformatory, one thous-

2% 016 IE5 LoV 1= & o= PN PR 1,000
Eleventh—TFor the state prison, fifteen hun-

dred dollars.....cooceeiniiiiiecc 1,500

Sec¢. 13. Appropriations for extraordinary repairs
and improvements for the fiscal year ending July thirty-
first (31st), eighteen hundred and ninety-mne (1899):

First—For the St. Peterstate hospital,twenty-
five hundred dollars..........c.oocececvviiininiiiin 2,500
Second—For the Rochester state hospital,
twenty-five hundred dollars..........o.cooveinn, 2,500
Third—For the Fergus Falls state hospital,
twenty-five hundred dollars.......................... 2,500
Fourth—For the soldiers’ home, fifteen hun-
dreddollars.......ccoooiiiiiii e 1,500

Fifth—For the schootl for the deaf, two thou-
sand dollars........o.ooeiii 2,000

Extraordi-
nary repalirs,
cor. and char,
institutons,
fiscal year
ending 1898,

Extraordi-
nary repairs,
cor, and char,
institutions,
fiscal year
ending 1899,
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Six}:h—For the school for the blind, eight hun-

dred dollars....o.vviiii e 200
Seventh—For the school for feehle-minded,

twenty-five hundred dollars.................ooeco. 2,500
Eighth—For the state public school, twelve

hundred dollars.........cccoveveeeiiiniciieciicieee 1,200
Ninth—For the state training school, fifteen

hundred dollars...........oovveeiiiiiiie e 1,500

Tenth—For the state reformatory, one thou-

sand dollars. ..o e - 1,000
Eleventh—For the state prison, fifteen hun-

dred doMars....oooov i 1,500

Deficiency ap-  SEC. 14, Appropriations for deficiencies.
propriations.

First—For deficienicy for salaries of judges of

the supreme court and the several district

courts for the two (2) vears ending July

thirty-first (81st), eighteen hundred and

ninety-seven (1897), sixty-nine thousand

three hundred and twenty-five and fifteen

one-hundredths dollars........ccocevevvinvinnns ....69,325.15-
Second—For contingent expenses of the su-

preme court, seven hundred and fifty dollars., 750
Third—For deficiency in salary of deputy in-

surance comumissioner to July thirty-first

(31st), eighteen hundred and ninety-seven

(1897), in accordance with the provisions of

section five (5), chapter one hundred and

seventy-five (175), general laws of eighteen

hundred and ninety-five (1895), five hundred

and twenty-two dollars.....ccooviiiiinie 522
Fourth—For deficiency for printing, advertis-

ing and binding for the legislature and the

several state departments, sixty-one thous-

and dollars...... ..o 61,000
Fifth—For deficiency for the purchase of

stationery for the several state departments

and paper for public printing, eight thousand

AOLLATS. .ot e canes 8,000
Sixth—For deficiency for payment of wolf

bounties, five thousand dollars...........c..c...... 5,000
Seventh—For deficiency for the burial of

soldiers and sailors, one thousand dollars.... 1,000

. Eighth—For deficiency for expenses of sheriffs
conveying prisoners to state prison and re-
formatory, three thousand dollars............... 3,000

Ninth—TFor deficiency for contingent expenses
in the office of the governor, one thousand
Aollars. . e 1,000
Tenth—For deficiency in expense incurred in
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taking the state census of 1895, one thous-

and two hundred and seventy-seven dollars. 1,277
Eleventh—For deficiency for current expenses

of the state university to be available for

the fiscal year eighteen hundred and ninety-

eight (1898), ten thousand dollars............ 10,000
Twelfth—For deficiency for the current expen-

ses of the state university, to be available

for the fiscal year eighteen hundred and nine-

ty-nine {1899), ten thousand dollars............ 10,000
Thirteenth—For deficiency, Winona normal

school for two years, forty-five hundred dol-

LTS e 4,500
Fourteenth—For deficiency, Mankato normal

school for two years, eight thousand dol-

)= o TP PR 8,000
Fifteenth—For deficiency, St. Cloud normal

school for two years, thirty-five hundred

(5 o) L E2 -SRI 3,500
Sixteenth—For expenses incurred in publish-

ing proposed constitutional amendments of

eighteen hundred and ninety-six (1896), in

newspapers, as provided by chapter one

hundred and fifty seven (157), laws of eigh-

teen hundred and ninety-seven (1897},

eighty-two hundred dollars............c..oooovee 8,200
Seventeenth—For legislative expenses in ad-

dition to the approvriation previously made,

five thousand dollars...........ceervcrrerninnnn e 5,000

SEc. 15. Miscellaneous appropriations for the year
ending July thirty-first (31st}, one thousand eight hun-
dred and ninety-seven (1897).

First—For curing title to state lands held by

state institutions, to be expended under the

direction of the governor, seven hundred and

LY dOILAIS. o iiiieie vt ee v e b e 750
Second—To enable the colored people of Min-

nesota to participate in the Nashville expo-

sition, five hundred dollars......ccovvemivnvieennnns, 500
Third—Forattorney general’s contingent fund,

in addition to annual appropriation hereto-

fore established by law, five hundred dollars 500
Fourth—For publishing the laws of eighteen

hundred and ninety-seven (1897), in the

newspapers of the state, forty thousand

dollars....cooeiiieiiice e e e, 40,000

SEc. 16. This act shall take effect and be in force
from and after its passage.
Approved April 20, 1897.

Miscellancons
appropria-

onn, year
ending Jaly,
1887,



